Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## CHONG KIN GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

創建集團(控股)有限公司

 $(Incorporated\ in\ the\ Cayman\ Islands\ with\ limited\ liability)$ 

(Stock Code: 1609)

## RESULTS OF APPLICATION OF INJUNCTIONS AND LEAVE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Reference is made to the announcement (the "Announcement") of Chong Kin Group Holdings Limited (the "Company") dated 12 May 2022, in relation to, amongst other things, the application for leave to judicial review against the LRC Decision. Capitalised terms used herein shall bear the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement unless otherwise stated.

The Company has applied to the Court of First Instance of the High Court of Hong Kong (the "**High Court**") to obtain leave to apply for judicial review against the LRC Decision and an interim injunction to restrain the Stock Exchange from suspending the trading of the Shares (the "**Applications**"). On 16 May 2022, the High Court dismissed the Applications by the Company.

## CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Trading of the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been suspended from 9:00 a.m. on 13 May 2022, further announcement(s) will be made by the Company as and when appropriate and in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules regarding the suspension of trading of the Shares.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company who have any queries about the implications of the dealing of the Shares are advised to seek advice from professional advisers.

By order of the Board

Chong Kin Group Holdings Limited

Zhang Jinbing

Chairman

Hong Kong, 16 May 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely, Mr. Zhang Jinbing (Chairman) and Mr. Leung Chi Kwong Joe; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tam Ping Kuen Daniel, Ms. Chen Weijie and Mr. Zhao Hangen.